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Operational Highlights
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The impressive client retention rate combined with new business 

development in a challenging market, saw an underlying growth 

in brokerage of 5%.  Key drivers of adverse effects are lower 

insurance rates, followed from lower insurance values and a slow 

shipping and offshore market, as well as the costs incurred in 

restructuring into Edge Group.

Edge is passionate about any marine risk, and our vision is to 

be the company that defines what it means to be the leading 

broker of marine risk solutions.  This ambition is supported by 

investments in staff, technology and continuous innovation of 

product and solutions.

We are excited about 2016 and believe we have a foundation upon 

which to continue the successful journey of Edge Group driven by 

a skilled and experienced workforce with an abundance of energy 

and enthusiasm.

Per Etholm

Chairman, Edge Group

Chairman's Letter
Per Etholm

Edge Group reached yet another milestone in May 2015 as a 

restructure of shareholding and formal merger of the legal 

entities in London, Norway, Germany and Singapore resulted  

in the creation of Edge Group Holding AS.

Although the shareholders and employees have been working 

closely together since 2010, when Edge Group Limited was 

established by David A. Edwards, this new organisational 

structure represents the beginning of a new journey as a fully 

integrated business.

Our global team of 80 employees will now work in unison 

under a shared corporate culture, recognising the needs and 

expectations of customers across regional offices to produce 

competitive solutions.

The markets in which we operate continue to be commercially 

challenging as the industry continues to introduce new 

technology and innovation to drive towards greater efficiency.

We have always had a business focus upon marine risk and a 

reputation for excellence across all of the standard physical 

damage insurance solutions but over time the company has 

pursued a strategy focused on growing speciality marine, 

financial and political risk solutions. 

The Group’s former independent operating companies have 

shown a capacity to grow in the face of intense international 

competition as well as in adverse market conditions which is 

reflected in the 8% compound growth rate in combined revenue 

figures since 2001.

The 7 months of Edge Group Holding AS activity in 2015 saw 

revenues of NOK 68.3 million, with a pro-forma full-year revenues 

of NOK 128.3 million.  EBITDA for the 7 months came in at NOK -3.7 

million, whereas full-year pro-forma was NOK 7.4 million (5.8%).
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Letter from the Founders
David A. Edwards & Tom E. Midttun

From the early days in the development of the intercompany 

relationship there has been a shared recognition of the value of 

demonstrating significant expertise and understanding not only 

of conventional forms of insurance but also having an appetite 

for exploring more complex and esoteric forms of risk solutions.

We have grown a team of like-minded brokers and technicians 

that have a unique combined specialist knowledge, ability and 

experience. It is a significant factor and strategic differentiator in 

our vision of being a world leading broker of marine and financial 

special risks. 

The most significant volume of income for insurers and 

intermediaries is generated from non-marine insurance and the 

largest intermediaries are increasingly building their strategy 

around earning a margin from selling a large volume of similar 

business where there is less requirement to focus upon the 

differentiating risk factors.

We operate at the opposite end of the spectrum where focus 

upon recognition and understanding of each client’s unique 

business and risks is essential to delivering an appropriate 

arrangement of solutions and service.

It is with great pleasure and a warm sense of pride that we 

address this our 2015 annual report.

Our clients, friends and colleagues will be aware of a long 

standing connection between the founding companies London 

Special Risks, NorthEdge and Oriental Special Risks that  

have grown together over a period of over 20 years into a  

unified business.

The formation of Edge Group Holding AS in May 2015 represented 

a significant milestone in our development into a global 

broker of marine and financial special risks with more than 75 

employees across our offices in Bergen, Hamburg, London, Oslo 

and Singapore.

We can proudly boast of providing risk solutions to more than 

300 clients in over 25 countries around the world involving at 

least 115 insurance companies with a transactional premium 

volume in excess of USD 300 million.
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It is our experience that commitment and demonstration of 

service has allowed us to build relationships with clients and 

insurers that has seen our income grow in a period of tough 

market conditions.

We believe that the complexities of world trade will continue 

to create a demand for specialist insurance solutions and our 

organisation will seek to grow and attract other highly competent 

brokers in order to serve our clients into the future.

Sincerely,

David & Tom
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Key events in Edge's history

1995

David A. Edwards acquires  

45% of London Special Risk

2002

David A. Edwards

takes shareholding  in 

NorthEdge
2001

NorthEdge AS is founded by  

Tom E. Midttun, Nils B. Rokne 

and key employees

2007

NorthEdge aquires Anglo Nordic 

Insurance Brokers 

2010

NorthEdge acquires EMS 

Insurance Brokers

David A. Edwards takes majority 

shareholding in NorthEdge and 

founds Edge Group (London) Ltd.

2012

David A. Edwards founds  

Edge Germany operations

2008

Oriental Special Risk is founded 

by Tom Hellebø with backing 

from London Special Risk and 

NorthEdge

2015

Edge Group Holding AS 

is established with 100% 

ownership of operating

subsidiaries

2004

David A. Edwards takes 100% 

shareholding in London Special Risk
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Board of Directors & Group Management

Board of Directors Group Management Global Practices Regional Heads

Per Etholm

Chairman

Tom E. Midttun

Group CEO

David Alwyn

Global Head of P&I

David A. Edwards

CEO UK & Germany

Jan J. Greve

Board Member

David A. Edwards

CEO UK & Germany

Terje Adolfsen

Global Head of Marine  

Special Risk

Tom Hellebø

Managing Director Singapore

David A. Edwards

Board Member

Gunnar A. Opkvitne

Chief Financial Officer

Paul Sweasey

Global Head of Financial  

& Political Risk

Nils B. Rokne

COO Norway 

Head of Broking Norway

Tom Hellebø 

Board Member

Tore I. Hellebø

Director of Corporate Strategy

Regina Heesch

Co-Managing Director 

Germany

Nils B. Rokne

Board Member

Knut Remhof

Co-Managing Director 

Germany

Tom E. Midttun

Group CEO
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Per Etholm
Chairman

Jan is a partner with Law Firm Thommessen specialising 

on Finance, Banking and Insurance, and Shipping. Jan is a 

Candidate in Jurisprudence from the University of Oslo and has 

considerable experience in transacting maritime bilateral and 

syndicated loans and guarantee facilities, company restructures 

and IPO’s, as well as advising on all types of shipping contracts.

Jan J. Greve
Board Member

Per has more than 35 years’ experience from Global Banking, 

Private Equity and Corporate restructuring. He has been CEO 

for Citibank/Citigroup’s operations in Norway, Nordic and 

Switzerland, and has served as Deputy Chairman of Citibank 

Europe Plc. He has been a board member of the Norwegian 

Bankers association, and the Swiss Foreign Bankers association.

Tom has more than 30 years’ experience from Marine and Energy 

Insurance Consulting, Broking and Underwriting. In 2008 Tom 

started Edge Singapore as CEO and Founding Partner. As a 

Shipping Risk Manager he has experience from LNG activities, 

Joint Venture, Sale and Purchase, and charter party negotiations. 

He has been a member of Intertanko’s Insurance Committee.

Tom Hellebø
Board Member, Managing Director, Singapore

David has over 40 years’ experience in the Lloyd’s insurance 

market and formed a new marine broker in 1989 that was 

amalgamated into London Special Risks (now Edge London) in 

1995. He was the sole shareholder of Edge London until 2015 and 

founder of the Edge Group. David is a fellow of the Royal Society 

and trustee Chairman of ASPIRE a UK registered charity.

David A. Edwards
Board Member, CEO Global Solutions,  
CEO UK & Germany, London

Board of Directors & Group Management
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Nils B. Rokne
Board Member, COO Norway, Head of Broking 
Norway, Bergen

Tom has 35 years’ marine risk experience from both the 

underwriting and broking side of the market. He has held 

positions as Head of Marine & Energy at Vesta, Senior Vice 

President of reinsurance and strategy at Gard. He has been a 

Chairman of CEFOR and a member of Det Norske Veritas’ Council. 

He is a Founding Partners of Edge Norway and a Board Member of 

Norwegian Brokers’ Association.

Tom E. Midttun
Board Member, Group CEO, Oslo

Nils has more than 25 years of international marine insurance 

experience including reinsurance. He is a graduated Diplom-

Kaufmann from University of Mannheim in Germany. Nils heads 

up Edge Norway’s Bergen office and is the group’s Head of 

Broking for Norway. He is one of the Founding Partners of  

Edge Norway.

Gunnar is a graduate from the Royal Norwegian Naval Academy 

and has a background as a Finance Director of stocklisted EDB 

Ergo Group ASA (now EVRY ASA). He has also been the Finance 

Director of CSC Nordic focusing on business support, business 

development and optimization of procedures and processes. He 

has shipping experience from Westfleet (part of KGJS / Gearbulk 

Group) where he was Finance and IT manager. Finally he was 

Finance and IT Manager for Norwegian Law firm Thommessen. 

Gunnar holds Board positions in several property investment 

companies.

Gunnar A. Opkvitne
Chief Financial Officer, Bergen

Tore has a Master of Management (MSc/UK), Diplôme Grande 

École, (FRA), Diplom-Kaufmann (GER) from ESCP Europe in Paris, 

Oxford and Berlin, and is a Finance and Logistics graduate from 

the Royal Norwegian Naval Academy. He was a Director of Finance 

and Business Control with Dolphin Group ASA, and has worked 

with evaluation and management of international investment 

opportunities with Centennial.

Tore I. Hellebø
Director of Corporate Strategy, Bergen
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Knut has a background from both the non-marine business and 

from specialising in the marine risks. He has been co-Managing 

Director of Edge Germany since its inception in 2012. Prior to 

joining Edge, Knut was heading up the marine department at 

an international insurance broker in Germany. Knut has also 

worked as director for a German family-owned broking company 

with responsibility for all aspects of hull, P&I, new building and 

charterer’s risk. Knut holds a BA in theology.

Knut Remhof
Co-Managing Director Germany, Hamburg

Regina is specialised within P&I, Crew and Personal Accident 

insurances. She has been co-Managing Director since the 

inception of Edge Germany’s operations in 2012. Regina has a 

background as a Director and Head of P&I at an international 

insurance broker in Germany, and prior to moving into the 

Marine insurance sector, she trained and worked with one of 

Germany’s largest banks for eight years.

Regina Heesch
Co-Managing Director Germany, Hamburg

“Our global team of 80 marine risk 
specialists delivers products and 
solutions that cover every possible 
marine risk.

”

Regional Heads
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Management
Global Practices

Terje is a Master Mariner and a graduate from the Royal 

Norwegian Naval Academy. His professional career includes 

serving as officer on LPG and LNG carriers with Leif Høegh AS  

and Bergesen d.y. ASA, as Captain in Royal Nav. 15 years with 

Bergesen d.y. ASA and Bergesen Worldwide Offshore AS Head  

of Risk Departments. He has also held board positions with  

Skuld and NHC.

Terje Adolfsen
Global Head of Marine Special Risk, Oslo

Paul has more than 30 years’ of specialist trade credit and 

political risk experience. Paul has developed business on four 

continents, worked with the broadest possible spectrum of 

industry and commerce, and heads up a Special Risks team  

that complements this experience to provide Market leading 

coverage to a growing global portfolio of  Banks, traders, 

corporates and Export Credit Agencies.

Paul Sweasey
Global Head of Financial & Political Risk, 
London

David has over 20 years’ experience in the insurance industry 

with positions as a solicitor at Hill Dickinson, as a Claims 

Executive for the Standard Club in London, as General Manager/

Underwriter of Standard Asia in Singapore, and as Chief 

Operating Officer of Charles Taylor Asia Pacific in Australia. He 

is a qualified solicitor and has an LLB and LLM from University 

College London. Prior to joining Edge he was with Wilson Europe.

David Alwyn
Global Head of P&I, London
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“With a long term record of 
successful growth, won in the face 
of intense global competition, 
Edge has proven that agile, 
specialist firms can triumph 
against much larger competitors.

”14



Equity for the parent company is NOK 83,755’ with an equity 

ratio of NOK 58.5%.  The Group accounts record equity of 

NOK 44,522’ with an equity ratio of 35,0%.

The Board of Directors and the Managing Director confirms 

that the conditions and requirements for a going concern 

are in existence at the time of submission of the Financial 

Statement.

3. Working environment

Edge Group Holding AS has no employees.

The Group had in 2015 79 employees located in Bergen, 

Hamburg, London, Oslo and Singapore.

4. External environment

The Group companies and their operations do not have a 

material negative impact upon the external environment.

Bergen, June 28th 2016

1. Group companies activity and location

Edge Group Holding AS was founded in 2014 with office 

address in Bergen.  The company’s scope of operation 

is to have ownership interest in companies conducting 

insurance broking activities and give administrative 

services to other Group companies.  In a restructuring of 

the Group in 2015 Edge Group Holding AS took ownership of 

Edge Norway AS and Edge Group Holding Ltd in London with 

effect from May 29th 2015.

2. Development in 2015

The parent company had in 2015 a negative operating 

result of NOK 120’.  Dividend and Group contribution from 

daughter companies had a positive effect on Net Financial 

Income and contributed to a positive result after tax of NOK 

34,004’.  The result is transferred to other equity.

The Group will not pay a dividend for 2015. 

The Group is presenting consolidated results for the first 

operating year for the period from establishment to year-

end, June 1st to Dec 31st 2015.  The majority of the Group 

revenue and profit contribution is earned in the first half of 

the year and the Group therefore posted a negative result 

for the reported period. Revenue for the period was NOK 

68,330’ with a negative operating result of NOK 3,746’. Year 

end result after tax and net financial income was negative 

by NOK 5,675’.

The Group has for comparative purposes prepared pro 

forma accounts for the 12 months period in 2015.  These 

accounts record a revenue of NOK 128,317’ and operating 

profit of NOK 7,454’.   Year end result after tax and net 

financial income is NOK 3,872’.
Tom Hellebø
Board Member

David A. Edwards
Board Member

Nils B. Rokne
Board Member

Jan J. Greve
Board Member

Per Etholm
Chairman

Tom E. Midttun
Board Member / CEO

Board of Directors' Report
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Financial Statements
Consolidated Profit and Loss Account

Company Group Proforma

2014 2015 Note Note 2015 2015 2014

Other operating income and operating 

expenses

7 months

Other operating income 1 68,330 128,317 105,704

Operating Income 9 68,330 128,317 105,704

Cost of goods 174 174 0

Payroll expenses 4/10 48,177 83,143 71,093

Depreciation and amortisation expense 5 3,255 4,323 2,175

120 4 Other operating expenses 20,470 33,223 27,436

0 120 Total operating expenses 72,076 120,864 100,704

-120 Operating profit -3,746 7,454 5,036

35,476
Income from subsidaries and other group 

entities

1 2 Other financial income 122 260 1,431

691 Interest expense from group entities

755 7 Other financial expenses 7 2,209 3,466 1,855

1 34,032 Net financial income and expenses -2,087 -3,207 -425

1 33,913 Operating profit before tax -5,833 4,247 4,612

-91 2 Tax on ordinary result 2 -159 374 1,649

1 34,004 Net result -5,675 3,872 2,963

Distribution 

1 34,004 To other equity  

from other equity  

group contribution

1 34,004 Net brought forward

(NOK'000)
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Financial Statements
Company Balance Sheet

Company Group

2014 2015 Note Note 2015

Assets

Fixed Assets 

Intangible assets 5 122

91 3 Deferred tax assets 2 1,136

Goodwill 5 60,331

91 Total intangible assets 61,590

Fixed assets

Premises 5 1,081

Office furniture, machinery and equipment 5 3,863

Total fixed assets 5 4,944

Financial fixed assets

107,676 8 Investment in subsidaries

265 Other receiveables 14 797

107,941 Total financial assets 797

108,033 Total fixed assets 67,331

Current assets

Accounts receiveables 11 45,479

Other receiveables 11 6,719

35,152 13 Group receiveables

35,152 Total receiveables 52,198

104 2 Cash and bank deposits 6 7,746

104 35,155 Total current assets 59,944

104 143,187 Total assets 127,275

(NOK'000)
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Financial Statements
Equity and Liabilities

Company Group

2014 2015 Note Note 2015

Restricted equity 

101 1,097 3 Share capital 3 1,097

2 48,653 Share premium reserve

102 49,750 Total restricted equity 1,097

Retained earnings

1 34,005 Other equity 43,425

1 34,005 Total retained earnings 43,425

104 83,755 12 Total equity 12 44,522

Liabilities

Other long-term liabilities

28,421 19 Liabilities to financial institutions 19 29,171

Other long-term liabilities 319

25,626 13 Group debt

54,047 Total of other long term liabilities 29,490

Current liabilities

Accrued, not earned commissions 13,283

441 Trade creditors 3,637

Debt to finance institutions 19 22,000

Employee taxes withheld, payable 3,334

Accrued salaries/fees, vacation pay 3,228

Taxes payable (VAT,Tax and others) 1,276

4,849 13 Group debt

96 Other current liabilities 14/19 6,505

5,386 Total short term liabilities 53,263

59,433 Total liabilities 82,753

104 143,187 Total equity and liabilities 127,275

Tom E. Midttun
Board Member / CEO

Nils B. Rokne
Board Member

Tom Hellebø
Board Member

(NOK'000)

David A. Edwards
Board Member

Per Etholm
Chairman

Jan J. Greve
Board Member
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Notes 

Accounts receivables

Trade receivables and other current receivables are recorded in 

the balance sheet at nominal value less provisions for doubtful 

receivables. Provisions for doubtful receivables are calculated on 

the basis of individual assessments.

Foreign currency 

Foreign currency transactions are translated using the year end 

exchange rates.

 

Currency hedge

Currency futures are used to hedge a share of the expected 

commission income cash flow.  Hedged assets are recorded 

at a value reflecting the hedging.  Currency futures used as 

safeguarding instrument are not booked in the Balance sheet. 

Actual profit and loss at currency futures are recorded as 

commission income.

 

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment is capitalized and depreciated 

over the estimated useful economic life. Direct maintenance 

costs are expensed as incurred, whereas improvements and 

upgrading are capitalized to the acquisition cost and depreciated 

along with the asset. If carrying value of a non-current asset 

exceeds the estimated recoverable amount, the asset is written 

down to the recoverable amount.  The recoverable amount is the 

greater of the net selling price and value in use. In assessing 

value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to 

their present value.

The annual report is prepared in accordance with the Norwegian 

Accounting Act 1998 and generally accepted accounting 

principles.

The annual report is prepared in accordance with the  

Norwegian Accounting Act 1998 and generally accepted 

accounting principles.

Balance sheet classification and evaluation

Current assets and liabilities comprise entries due within one 

year, and entries related to goods circulation. Other entries are 

classified as fixed assets or long-term liabilities.

 

Current assets are valued at the lower of acquisition cost and  

fair value. Current liabilities are recognized at nominal value.

 

Fixed assets are valued by the acquisition cost, in the case  

of non-incidental reduction in value the asset will be written 

down to the fair value. Long term liabilities are recognized at 

nominal value.

Intangible fixed assets

Expenses for intangible assets, such as research and 

development expenditures, are capitalised to the extent the 

criteria for capitalisation are fulfilled.

 

Purchased intangible assets bought singlehanded are recorded 

at historical cost.

 

Purchased intangible assets are carried at historical cost, but  

are written down if a decline in fair value below the carrying 

amount is expected to be permanent.

 

Goodwill are depreciated on a basis of 20 years linear 

depreciation. The Group consider these goodwill amounts to 

reflect the underlying value of entities with long proved earnings 

and on established market position which will generate cash 

flows over a long period.

1. Accounting principles
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Pension

Pension cost are booked according to last year paid in premium.  

The company does not held pension liabilities. Only Defined 

Contribution Plan exist in the Group.

 

Investment in associations

Investment in associations are reported in the annual accounts 

at cost. The investment is valued as cost of the shares, less 

any impairment losses. An impairment loss is recognized if the 

impairment is not considered temporary, in accordance with 

generally accepted accounting principles.

 

Due to the ownership of subsidiaries any dividends, group 

contributions and other distributions from subsidiaries are 

recognized in the year the distributed dividend is earned (the 

year before decision).

 

Consolidated accounts

Consolidated accounts are prepared in accordance with 

general accepted accounting rules. Net investment and debt / 

receivables in the Group has been netted out.

 

Income tax

Tax expenses in the profit and loss account comprise both tax 

payable for the accounting period and  changes in deferred tax. 

Deferred tax is calculated at  25 percent on the basis of existing 

temporary differences between accounting profit and taxable 

profit together with tax deductible deficits at the year end. 

Temporary differences, both positive and negative, are balanced 

out within the same period. Deferred tax asset is recorded in the 

balance sheet to the extent it is more likely than not that the tax 

asset will be utilized.

Cash flow analysis

Cash flow analysis is prepared using indirect method. Cash and 

cash equivalents include cash and bank assets.

 

Use of estimates

The management has used estimates and assumptions that 

have affected assets, liabilities, incomes, expenses and on 

potential liabilities in accordance with generally accepted 

accounting principles.

 

Revenue recognition

The Group has in 2015 changed accounting principle for 

recognizing revenue.  Revenues from brokerage, commissions 

and fees relating to fixed or minimum premiums on insurance 

contracts and programmes placed are recognized as revenue 

for the later of policy inception date or when the policy has been 

completed and confirmed.

 

Where contractual obligations exist for the performance of post-

placement activities a relevant proportion of revenue received 

on placement is deferred to cover the associated contractual 

obligation.

 

Client fund

Client fund, client liabilities and client assets are not included in 

the company's balance sheet as these funds are held on separate 

client fund accounts.
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2. Tax

This years tax cost consist of ― Holding Group

Payable tax 0 892

Payable tax at consolidation date 0 -1 083

Change in deferred tax -91 238

Too much / too less expensed last year 0 -206

Net tax cost -91 -159

 31.12 Change

Receivables -100 100

Fixed assets -275 275

Derivatives -1 708 1708

Deferred revenue -2 150 2 150

Tax loss carried forward -365 365

Recognized dividend from daughter 54 -54

Total -4 544 4 544

Net defferred taxes 25% -1 136 1 136

This year payable tax is derivate from ― Holding Group

Profit before tax 33 913 31 402

Temporary differences 0 423

Permanent differences -35 476 -33 094

Group contributions 1 218 0

Basis for payable tax -346 -1 269

Temporary differences Holding ― 01.06.2015 31.12.2015 Change

Accounts Receiveables 0

Tax loss carried forward -19 -365 -346

Sum -19 -365 -3346

Deferred tax/Tax Asset -91 -91

Deferred tax assets was not booked at beginning of period.

Specification of tax effects from temporary differences

Deferred tax is recognized in the Balance Sheet as the Company 

presume taxable results in the future.

(NOK'000)
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3. Shareholders

 Company / Name Voting share Position in Group 

Midttun Holding AS 34,61% Owned by CEO Group

David Edwards, UK 33,47% CEO Edge Brokers London

NIBRO Invest AS 18,10% Owned by COO Edge Norway

Tom Hellebø, Singapore 8,76% CEO Edge Insurance Brokers Ltd Pty

Oceanis Invest AS 5,07% Owned by Senior Broker Edge Norway

100%

The company share capital is NOK 1.096.501', divided by 1.096.501 

à NOK 1,00.  The shares have equal rights for dividend. 

The company's shareholders are ―

The company is not holding own shares.

4. Employees, benefits 

Salary & Benefits CEO Board

Salary 2 680 225

Other benefits 50 0

The table shows 12 months expenses for CEO and Board

There are no employees in parent company. The following  

salary expenses are expensed in the Group in period from  

June 1st to Dec 31st.

Auditor

Expensed auditor fee for 2015 is NOK 66' in the Holding company.  

In addition other services have been invoiced with NOK 30'.  VAT is 

included in the fee and other services.

Group

01.06.15 - 31.12.15

Salaries 40 135

Pension costs 3 518

Other benefits 4 524

Sum Salary expenses 48 177

Average Full Time Equivalents 79
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5. Fixed assets

6. Escrow account

Machines etc Licences Premises Art Goodwill In All

Book value as of 01.06 6 515 3 1 577 21 62 144 70 260

This years additions 344 138 96 0 0 578

This years deductions 1 808 0 352 0 0 2 160

Acc depreciations 31.12. 1 208 18 241 0 1 813 3 280

Book value 31.12. 3 843 122 1 080 21 60 331 65 398

This years Depreciations 1 191 18 233 0 1 813 3 255

Annual Depreciation % % %

Economical lifecycle 3/5 years 3 years 3/5 years 0 20 years

Depreciation plan Linear Linear Linear Linear

No assets have been written down.

No obligations to transfer employee tax debt to separate bank 

account in subsidiaries outside Norway.

Restricted bank balance Group

Deducted employee taxes, in separate account 1 571

Employee tax debt as of 31.12. was: 3 331

7. Other items

Other Financial items consist of: Holding Group

01.06.15 - 31.12.15 01.06.15 - 31.12.15

Interest expense financial institutions 755 2 087

Interest expense share holders 123

Other financial items 755 2 209

(NOK'000)
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8. Daughter companies, other entities

The investments are accounted for using cost method.   

The company have the following ownership in daughter entities 

and other affiliated entities:

Name Invested year Ownership / 

Voting rights

Equity last year Profit this year Book value

Edge Norway AS 2015 100 % 5 019 8 44 901

Edge Group Holding Ltd 2015 100% 17 580 0 62 776

107 675

9. Sales revenue

10. Pension costs

Geographical Area 01.06.2015 - 31.12.2015 01.01.2015 - 31.12.2015

Brokering services Norway/Nordic 20 592 37 540

Brokering services Europa 29 700 63 728

Brokering services Asia 16 424 24 518

Brokering services Americas 1 583 2 306

Brokering services Others 31 226

Sum 68 330 128 317

All entities have Defined Contribution plans, thereby no pensions 

obligations are booked.

The company's revenue is mainly coming from Norway/Nordic, 

Europe, Asia and America.  Goods and services delivered are mainly 

brokering services.

11. Accounts receivables and  

other receivables

The Group's AR have been valued at current value, reduced by 

accruals for bad debt by NOK 6,669'.

The Group has other receivables of:

Of other receivables NOK 400' is due more than one year ahead.

Name Group

Prepaid expenses 2 994

Surplus client accounts, not collected commission 2 589

Other receivables 1 136

Sum 6 719
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12. Equity

13. Group debt and receivables

Holding company Share capital Share premium Other Equity Sum Equity

As of 01.01.2015 101 2 1 104

Paid back capital 20. Jan 2015 -101 0 0 -101

Capital increase 20. Jan 2015 700 16 809 0 17 509

Capital increase 30. Apr 2015 82 2 156 0 2 239

Capital increase 29. May 2015 314 29 686 0 30 000

This year result 0 0 34 004 34 004

Equity as of 31.12.2015 1 097 48 653 34 006 83 755

Group Share capital Other Equity Sum Equity

As of 01.06.2015 1 097 48 654 49 751

This year result 0 -5 675 -5 675

Exchange effect on Equity 0 446 446

Equity as of 31.12.2015 1 097 43 425 44 522

Holding

Long term Group debt 25 626

Group debt 4 849

Group receivables 35 152

(NOK'000)

14. Transactions and balances  

with close parties

15. Client funds and Client debt

Holding Group

Loan to shareholder 0 797

Loan from shareholder 0 4 012

On 31.12. the Company has a client debt of NOK 161 213'. Cash 

balance on client accounts covers the debt.

The value of client funds and client debt is not a part of The 

Company's Balance Sheet.
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16. Substantial lease agreements

Less than 1 year 1-5 year Over 5 year

Lease arrangement, offices, per year 4 218

17. Financial and operational leasing

Less than 1 year 1-5 year Over 5 year

Lease company cars and office furniture/machines 1 083

19. Mortgages and guarantees

Booked debt secured by mortgages and other: Holding Group

Debt to financial institutions, long term 28 421 29 171

Debt to shareholder 4 013

Debt to financial institutions, short term and draft facility at 20,921' 22 000

Sum 28 421 55 184

Accounts Receivables: Holding Group

Sum 25 000

Debt due later than 5 years: Holding Group

Debt to shareholder 4 013

Sum 4 013

Booked value of asset placed as security for booked debt.

The company has given lease guarantee for  NOK 1,016'

18. Foreign exchange hedging

Edge Group Holding AS including subsidiaries  has entered into 

foreign exchange hedging related to sale of USD.

Sold volume as of 31.12.2015 is totalling USD 7,800' and EUR 240'.  

Assets in foreign currency that has been hedged, are accounted 

for at hedging value.

(NOK'000)
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Auditors' Report

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Edge 

Group Holding AS, which comprise the financial statements of 

the parent company showing a profit of NOK 34 004 000, and the 

financial statement of the group showing a loss of NOK 5.675.000. 

The financial statements of the parent company and the 

financial statements of the group comprise the balance sheet as 

at December 31, 2015, and the income statement and cash flow 

statement for the year then ended, and a summary of significant 

accounting policies and other explanatory information. 

The Board of Directors and the Management’s Responsibility for the 

Financial Statements

The Board of Directors and the Management are responsible 

for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial 

statements in accordance with the Norwegian Accounting Act 

and accounting standards and practices generally accepted in 

Norway, and for such internal control as the Board of Directors 

and the Managing Director determine is necessary to enable the 

preparation of financial statements that are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial 

statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in 

accordance with laws, regulations, and auditing standards and 

practices generally accepted in Norway, including International 

Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply 

with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit 

to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 

statements are free from material misstatement. 

 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence 

about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, 

including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement 

of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.  

In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal 

control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation 

of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but  

not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 

of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating 

the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 

reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, 

as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial 

statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 

and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements are prepared in 

accordance with the law and regulations and give a true and 

fair view of the financial position of the parent company and 

the group Edge Group Holding AS as at December 31, 2015, and 

of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year 

then ended in accordance with the Norwegian Accounting Act 

and accounting standards and practices generally accepted in 

Norway.

To the shareholders’ meeting in Edge Group Holding AS

 RJ/8236

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
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Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

 

Opinion on the Board of Directors’ report

Based on our audit of the financial statements as described 

above, it is our opinion that the information presented 

in the Board of Directors report concerning the financial 

statements, the going concern assumption, and the proposal 

for the allocation of the profit is consistent with the financial 

statements and complies with the law and regulations. 

Opinion on Registration and documentation

Based on our audit of the financial statements as described 

above, and control procedures we have considered necessary 

in accordance with the International Standard on Assurance 

Engagements (ISAE) 3000, <<Assurance Engagements Other 

than Audits or Reviews of Historical Financial Information>>, it is 

our opinion that management has fulfilled its duty to produce a 

proper and clearly set out registration and documentation of the 

company’s accounting information in accordance with the law 

and bookkeeping standards and practices generally accepted  

in Norway.

 

Rune Jalving

State Authorized Public Accountant 

Mazars Revisjon AS

Oslo, June 29, 2016
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